ASL

Ref : ASL/MoEF / 2017-18

ARDENT STEEL LIMITED

CIN - U27310CT2007PLC007671

Ot. 06.11.2017

The Additional Principal Chief Conservation of Forest,

Ministry of Enviornment and Forest and
Regional Offic, Eastern Zone,

A/3, Chandrasekharpur,

Bhubaneswar - 751 023

Sub :

Submission of Compliance Report to Environmental Clearance iss

Climate Change,

sued to us .

Ref : E.C. No.J-11011/112/2013-IA Il {1}, dt.29"" March,2016.

Dear Sir,

Please find the point-wise compliance report to
as follows :

the Envircnmental Clearance 1ssued to us

[S/N] " Specific condition as per E.C

| | Periodical medical examination of the workers | Periodical inedicat
J | engaged in the project shall be carried out and |

records maintained

for the purpose, a!has been carried

| ___Compliance ]
dical examination of |
the workers engaged i our plant [

ot by the

i) qualified doctor should be appointed and | qualified doctor and the records of
‘ cchedule of health examination of the workers | the examination of the workmer is
| sheuld be drawn and followed accordingly. being maintained. Copy of the few

medical examination of workmen is

| attached herewith for reference

- and record. ANNEXURE -A B

The nearby villages of plant viz,
Phutjhar, Bhuyan Sahi is being |

if) | The Project proponent shall ensure supply of | suppiied the drinking water
safe drinking water to the nearby villages. | throisgh  Pipe line and  other |
- .’ villages  such  as  Chachana, |
! 1 | Balabhadrapur and Munda Saki is |
L B _ | being supplied through tankers. |
The project proponent shall install 24 x 7 air | instailation of 24 x 7 air ronitoring |
i) | monitoring devices to monitor air emission , as | device to monitor air emission is |
| provided by the CPCB and submit to Ministry | under progress, !

| and its Regionai Office. e ioreomo s e aaadie.
| Continuous stack menitoring facilities for ail I Al pollution control devices suen |

the stacks shail be provided and sufficient air | as E5P, Bag houise, Bag filters stc
pollution control devices viz, Electrostatic | has been provided tom kesp the |

|
.
w
.'
]
|

| below  50mg/Nm3
| efficient tecnology.

and installing

————

Precipitator (ESP) , bag house, bag filters etc.
| shall be provided to keep the emission level | |’
energy | i

|

pelow the standard |

/ emission level
noris. i.e. 50mg/Nm3.

B.0. : Plot No. 208, Mining New Colony, Jamuhota, Keonjhar-758001, Odisha, Tel:06766-258257, 258198, Fax:06766-258473

Fact.: Vill.& P.O. - Phuljhar, Via-Suakati, Distt.-Keonjhar, Odisha:



S/N

Specific condition as per E.C

Compliance

The National Ambient Air quality Emission
standard issued by the Ministry vide G.S.R. No.
826(E), dt. 16" Nov.2009 shall be followed.

Yes , followed.

Vi

Gaseous emission levels including secondary
fugitive emission from all the sources shall be
controlled within the latest prescribed limits
issued by the ministry vide G.S.R.414(E) dated
30" May,2008 and regularly monitored.
Guidelines/Code of Pracice issued by CPCB
shall be followed.

Yes, followed.

vii

Vehicular pollution due to transportation of
raw material and finished products shall be
controlled. Proper arrangements shall also be
made to control dust emission during loading
and unloading of the raw material

Sprinklers has been provided at
road sides to control the dust |
emission during loading and |
unloading of the raw materials.

viii

‘ZLero ¢ effluent discharge shall be strictly
followed and no waste water shall be
discharged outside the premises.

Yes, followed.

X

Regular monitoring of influent and effluent
surface, sub-surface and ground water shall be
ensured and treated waste water shall meet
the norms prescribed by the State Pollution
Control Board or described under the E(P) Act,
whichever are more stringent.

Yes, followed.

Proper handling, storage utilization and
dispose of all the solid/hazardous waste shall
be ensured and regular report regarding toxic
metal content in the waste material and its
composition . end wuse of solid/hazardous
waste shall be submitted to the Ministry
Regional office, SPCB and CPCB. The
proponent shall submit a copy of the
agreement with the authorized vendor to the
regional office as a part of compliance.

Our plant does not produce any
toxic metal.

|

Xi

Occupational health surveillance of the
workers shall be done on a regular basis and
record maintained as per the Factories Act and
analysis shall be submitted to the regional
office of the Ministry.

The dust generated in our plant is
being suppressed by spraying the
water through sprinklers in dust
generated points. Adequate nos of
dust masks is being provided to the
workmen working in the dust
generated areas.

xii

A time bound action plan shall be submitted to

reduce solid waste generated due to the |

project related activities its proper utilization
and disposal.

In our process, a negligible amount
of solid waste is being generated
and it is being kept separately. At
the time of repairing of Roads, the
same is being utilized.




S/N Specific condition as per E.C
Proper utilization of fly ash shall be ensured as

per Fly Ashj Notification,1999 and subsequent
amendment in 2003 and 2009. All the fly ash
shall be provided to cement and brick
manufacturers for further utilization and
Memorandum of Understanding shall be
submitted to the Ministry’s Regional office at
Chennai.

A Risk and Disaster Management Plan shall be
Prepared and 3 copy submitted to the
| Ministry’s Regional Office, SPCB, and CPCB
within 3 months of issue of environmental
clearance letter.

Xiv

The project Proponent shall provide for solar
light system for al common areas , street
lights parking around project area and
maintain the same regularly.

xvi | The Project proponent shall provide for LED
lights in their offices and residential areas

Green Belt shall be developed at least in 33%
of the total Project area with at least 10
t on all sides along the /
| periphery of the project area and along road
sides etc. by planting native and broad leaved
species in consultation with local DFO, local
community and as per CPCB guidelines.

At least 2.5% of the total cost of the project
shall be earmarked towards the Enterprise
Social Commitment based on public Hearing
issues , local need and item wise details along
with time bound action plan shall be prepared
and submitted to the Ministry’s Regional
office. Implementation of such program shall
be ensured by constituting a committee
comprising of the proponent, representatives
of  village panchayat and District
Administration. Action taken report in this
regard shall be submitted to the Ministry’s
Regional Office,

XV

XViii

Compliance

Since we are not running the
Gasifier unit now, hence no fly ash
is being generated.

The work order has been given to a
consultant viz. M/g Centre for
Envotech and Management
Consultancy Pvt, Ltd of BBSR to
Prépare the Risk and Disaster
Management Pplan which is under
process. The NLBA Certificate of
the  Consultant is  attached
herewith for your reference and
record. ANNEXURE - B.

Solar Light system has not been
provided. Lights have been
provided at al| common  areas,
Street and parking areas of the

plant.
Yes, provided.

Out of total plant area of 46.581
Ac, around 10.5 Ac  has been
developed by planting  various
trees. The details are annexed as
ANNEXURE -C

The local needs of the villagers
have been taken care off. The list
of such items are annexed as
Annexure -




S/N

Specific condition as per E.C

Compliance

Xix

The proponent shall prepare a detailed CSR
plan for every year for the next five years for
existing cum expansion project which includes
village-wise, sector-wise( Health , Education,
Sanitation, skill development and
infrastructure requirements such as
strengthening of village roads, avenue
plantation, etc.) activities in consultation with
the local communities and administration. The
CSR plan will include the amount of 2% retain
annual profits as provided in nthe clause 135 of
the Companies Act,2013 which provides for 2%
of average net profits of previous 3 vyears
towards CSR activities for life of the project. A
separate budget head shall be created and the
annual capital and revenue expenditure on
various activities of the plan shall be submitted
as part of the compliance report to RO. The
details of the CSR plan shall also be uploaded
on the Company website and shall also be
provided in the Annual Report of the Company.

Yes, CSR activities is being taken
up by the Company. The detailed
year-wise Report of CSR activities
carried out by the company is
attached  herewith for  your
reference and record.

ANNEXURE -D

XX

The Company shall submit  within three
months  their policy towards Corporate
Environmental Responsibility which shall inter-
alia address ( 1) Standard operating process /
procedure to being into focus any infringement
/ deviation / violation of environmental or
forest norms/conditions, (ii) Hierarchical
system or Administrative order of the Company
to deal with environmental issue s and ensuring
compliance to the environmental clearance
conditions and (iii) system of reporting of non-
compliance /violation environmental norms to
the Board of Directors of the Company and/or
stakeholders or share holders.

Standard Operating Process has
been prepared and the procedures
as per the guide line is being
followed.

Xxi

Provision shall be made for the housing of
construction labour within the site with all
necessary infrastructure and facilities such as
fuel for cooking, mobile toilets, mobile STP,
Safe drinking water, medical health care,
creches etc. The housing may be in the form of
temporary structures to be removed after the
completion of the project.

Provisions has been made for the
housing of labour with all
necessary infrastructure and other
facilities such as cooking, toilets,
drinking water , medical facilities
etc.




GENERAL CONDITIONS

S/N

Specific condition as per E.C

Compliance

i

The Project authority must strictly adhere to
the stipulations made by the Odisha Pollution
Control Board and the State government.

Yes followed strictly.

No further expansion, modification in the
plant shall be carried out without prior
approval of the Ministry of Environment,
Forest and climate Change ( MoEFCC).

Yes. Agreed.

ifi

At least four ambient air quality monitoring
stations should be established in the
downward direction as well as where
maximum ground level concentration of PM10,
PM25,502, and NOx are anticipated in
consultation with the once in six months.

The monthly monitoring system has
been taken up by a third party
agency who is submitting report
regularly. The latest report
submitted by them is attached
herewith for your reference and
record. ANNEXURE -E .

Industrial waste water shall be properly
collected, treated so as to conform to the
standards prescribed under GSR 422 (E), dated
10" May,1993 and 31* December 1993 or as
amended from time to time. The treated
waste water shall be utilized for plantation
purpose.

Yes, adhere.

The overall noise levels in and around the
plant area shall be kept well within the
standards ( 85dBA) by providing noise control
measures including acoustic hoods, silencers,
enclosures etc. on all sources of noise
generation. The ambient noise levels should
confirm to the standards prescribed under
EPA Rules, 1989 viz 75 dBA ( daytime ) and
70dBA (night time).

Yes, adhere.

vi

Occupational health surveillance of the
workers shall be done on a regular basis and
records maintained as per the Factories Act.

Yes, it is being done

vii

The Company shall develop rain water
harvesting  structures to harvest the rain
water for utilization in the lean season besides
recharging the ground water table.

We do not utilize any surface
water till date. However , Rain
water Harvesting and Ground
Water Recharge Plan for our plant
has been prepared.

viii

The project proponent shall also comply with
all the environmental protection measures and
safeguards recommended in the EIA/EMP
report . further the company must undertake
socio-economic development activities in the
surrounding villages like community
development programmes ,educational
progrmmes, drinking water supply and health
care etc .

Yes, it is being carried out as per
the need of the local villagers

LS S




S/N

Specific condition as per E.C

Compliance

Requisite fund shall be earmarked towards
capital cost and recurring cost/annum for
environmental pollution control measures to
implement the conditions stipulated by the
Ministry of Environment , fo rest and climate
change (MoFCC) as well as the State
Government. An implementation schedule for
implementing all the conditions stipulated
herein shall be submitted to the Regional
Office of the Ministry at Bhubaneswar. The
funds so provided shall not be diverted for any
other purpose.

Yes it is being followed.

A copy of clearance letter shall be sent by the
proponent to concerned panchayat, Zila
Parishad /Muncipal Corporation, Urban local
body and the local NGO, if any, from whom
suggestion/representations, if any were
received while processing the proposal. The
clearance letter shall also be put on the web
site of the company by the proponent.

Yes circulated to panchayat.
Acknowledgement copy of the
letter received from Sarapanch is
attached herewith as

ANNEXURE - F .

xi

The project proponent shall upload the status
of compliance of the stipulated environment
clearance conditions including results of
monitored data on their website and shall
update the same periodically. It shall
simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office
of MoEFCC at Bhubaneswar . The respective
zonal office of CPCB and the SPCB. The
criteria pollutant levels namely PM10, SO2,
NOx ( ambient level as well as stack emissions)
or critical sectoral parameters, indicated for
the projects shall be monitored and displayed
at a convenient location near the main gate
of the Company in the public domain.

Yes the compliance report,
monitoring report , CSR Activities
report are being  uploaded
periodically.

Xii

The project proponent shall also submit six
monthly reports on the status of the
compliance of the stipulated environmental
conditions including results of monitored data
( both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to
the Regional Office of MoEFCC, the respective
zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The
Regional office of this ministry at
Bhubaneswar / CPCB/SPCB shall monitor the
stipulated conditions.

Due to closure of plant, the six
monthly reports on the status of
E.C. could not submitted . Now , it
is being submitted.




S/N

Specific condition as per E.C

Compliance

Xiii

The environmental statement for each
financial year ending 31* March in form V as is
mandated to be submitted by the project
proponent to the concerned State Pollution
Control Board as prescribed under the
environmental (Protection ) Rules,1986, as
amended subsequently shall also be put on the
website of the Company along with the status
of compliance of environmental conditions
and shall also be sent to the respective
Regional office of the MoEFCC at Bhubaneswar
by e-mail.

The Form V also could not
submitted due to the reason
explained in point No.xii, the same
will be submitted immediately.

Xiv

The project proponent shall inform the public
that the project has been accorded
environmental clearance by the Ministry and
copies of the clearance letter are available
with the SPCB and may also be seen at website
of Ministry of Environment , Forest and
climate change (MoEFCC) at
http:/envfor.nic.in . This shall be advertised
within seven days from the date of issue of the
clearance letter , at least in two local
newspapers that are widely circulated in the
region of which one shall be in the vernacular
language of the locality concerned and a copy
of the same should be forwarded to the
Regional office at Bhubaneswar.

Yes, it has already been intimated
to Public and also submitted a
copy of the to the State Pollution
Control Board. The copy of the
letter submitted to State Pollution
Control Board is attached herewith
as ANNEXURE - G.

XV

Project authorities shall inform the Regional
Office as well as Ministry , the date of
financial closure and final approval of the
project by the concerned authorities and the
date of commencing the land development
work.

Financial Closure :21.10.2008
Financial approval : 21.10.2008

Purchase of 1* land : 31.05.2008

(the supporting documents are
attached herewith as
ANNEXURE- H
Hope, you will find the above in line to the compliance conditions :
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
For ARDENT STEEE-LI D
NARASINGH SAHOO ¥\
MANAGER ( CORPORATE AFFAIRS ) "'?"G-.‘-f-.!HAR"} ol
=\ / #e )t
~ j\.\\‘._m__..//’-{ ?-"_,

Encl :

As above

i
FT Lk B 47
1} ' -
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ANNEXURE - A

ﬂc, ARDENT STEEL LIMITED
@IN - U27310CT2007PLC007671

ASL

Ref : ASL /F & B /2017-18 Dt.03.05.2017

The Asst. Director of Factories & Boiler,
Keonjhar Zone,
Keonjhar

s ) Sub : Submission of annual Health Check up Form 31 ( A ) under section 41 C of the
o Factories Act.

;: Ref : a) Your letter No.172 (2 ), dt.14.03.2017
b) Our earlier letter No. ASL/F & B /2017-18, dt.06.04.2017

B, Dear Sir,

With reference to above enclosed please find herewith the Annual Health check up in
Form 31 (A ) of remaining 91 nos . of our permanent employees duly examined and
signed by Dr. P.C. Swain with his signature and seal. The summary of the health check up
forms are attached herewith for your ready reference and record.

1 This is for your kind information and necessary action,

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For ARDENT STEEL LIMITED

_ DILLIP PANI
FACTORY MANAGER

Encl : As above

p.F

Fof RSQ"M
\)\f
05"
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ST [FORM No. 31-A]

Health Record

(Pre-employment / Periodical)
[Prescribed under rule 62 -]

ANNEXURE A
Name of the factory fi*cf;ff—- SR meherna
Name of the Employee : &\y‘[@?\@.mw@ -
Employee Distinguishing Number : &Y :
Age of the employee : &~ <<t A =9 Le?)ﬁlr* e)afﬂ
Identification mark : ¢ \a Y@ Y22 PILE= . o
Nature of the job : o_-e ) TPV %6=H— il Tﬂ ol émemC@W% _
Date of Employment: + . |0~ Qolé :

Length of service in years : 1. mam\dﬂ

General Survey :
Health : Good / fair7 Poor-

Height : Cms. fg‘fﬁ—‘? ”

Weight : Kg. S & ;
Blood group: O, V'€ o em p =it
Eye Vision

Normal / Abnormal

‘Use of glass =¥es? No

'Hearing: Normal / Abrommal

ReSplratory system and chest Measurement

S Snspiration 0o <W)

. .Expiration . 48 cw)
Résblratlon"rate! min. 13 /'255’)‘5 )
Remarks, if any "
Caardlo\.n'asculaur system

Pulse rate )’ NT (5)

_BP. 1@;} £ mm|!

* Heart Sound 129, n o]
Re_marks if any H’C—}

Abdomen Tenderness : <YestNo

Nervous System

History of Fits : <¥es/ No
Epilepsy : ~es/ No A
Remarks on Mental Health £ 51

=

Locomotor System : Normal / Abrermat—
Skin Condition : Normal / Abrermat=
Remarks on any skin disease noticed : /\f 25"



Page-2.

19  Hearnias Present/ Absent
20 Hydrocele : Present-Absent

21 Present complain ifany : -\ =)
22  Summaryof Findings:-
j | " Heart Disease: = a:)
Hypertension: 4.y =}

Diabetes ch
Epilepsy: 1 fij
Poisoning: 44 =}
Others : ’M"E‘Iﬁ

Jo i Recommendatlon if any for any ﬂxrtherlnvestlgation ¥

No b e queres

SR s o=her

S:gnature of Mecﬁ: officer

Sl D.l_’_ P_ C. Swain
MBBS (Utka!Y AFIH (Mumba’-
L.L.O Radi r‘m,:rhy (Dharbay

. OH Phy ‘L.Jull & Coersultant

%w@\ |

T

(o
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[FORM No. 31-A] oo
Health Record 9&/% 67

(Pre-employment / Periodical)
[Prescribed under rule 62 -I] AN EXURE - A

-

Name of the factory : At .
Name of the Employee : o taln ri@ y Klerycatl +~\ amol@
Employee Distinguishing Number : & | &

Age of the employee : < 5 \Zf e o NNt

) - e\l =) LT s A
dentification mark : ¢~ e\ 20) K <= peS s gtf\ ~d
Nature of the job : ho 201 Tt =sl Ineeieme ca) Coi-

Date of Employment: 1 - | ®+ A0 16
Length of service in years : M- oW
General Survey :
Health : Good /+=air/ Poor—
Height : Cms. <tk & U
Weight : Kg. =& LT
Blood group: p A-ve Nsne. b e —)ﬁ‘ﬁﬁ'ﬂe,

Eye Vision .
Normal / Abnormalt—
Use of glass :-Yest No

Hearing : Normal / Abnermat-

Respiratory system and chest Measurement

Inspiration 2 <)
Expiration ,& <Com) -
Respiration rate / min. )Q/g}/ m< )

Remarks, if any ]z
Cardiovascular system

Pulse rate -4/ T 7)

BP. JQ4 /) a3 mmil

Heart Sound 971 29, a@\f\) czne,
Remarks, if any 4.\~

Abdomen Tenderness : Yes/No

Nervous System
History of Fits . Yes/ No

Epilepsy . Yest’No
Remarks on Mentai Heaith Q.6 ‘Ul-—'ﬂo’/

Locomotor System : Normal / Abrermal™
Skin Condition : Normal / Abrormal
Remarks on any skin disease noticed : ]\}‘5’



Page-2
19 Hearnias : Present/Absent

20 Hydrocele : —Present/-Absent
21  Present complain if any : Mgl
22 Summary of Findings :
Heart Disease: (=]
Hypertension: =L z“SI

Diabetes  : \ y=1
T.B. : 1\3:‘5?3\
Epilepsy: N
Poisoning: ==t
Others : Mg—j

Occupational Disease, ifany : c= |n< e\
23  Recommendation, if any for any further investigation

Mot rtesie e

¢ . EP’\ ,lb.\aﬁ
%%ﬁﬁl}r’%o the emaé}fgé Pemiele Signature of Mediga officer

Dr. P. C, Swain
MBBS (Utkal) AFIH (Mumba®-
LL.O Radiography (Dhanbay
OH Physigian & Cersultant



AN NERURE -B

National Accredltatlon Board for
Testing and Calibration Laboratories

(An Autonomous Body under Department of Science & Technology, Govt. of India)
CERTIFICATE OF ACCREDITATION

CENTRE FOR ENVOTECH AND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY PVT, LTD. (LAB DIVISION)

has been assessed and accredited in accordance with the standard

[SO/MEC17025:2003

“General Requirements for the Competence of Testing & Calibration Laboratories”

for its factlities at
Plot No. 800/1274, Johal, Pahal, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

In the discipline of
CHEMICAL TESTING

(To see the scope of @ ditation of this izboratory, you may ziso visit NABL websile www.nabl-india.org)

T 4144
22/09/2016

Certificate Number

Issue Date Valid Until 21/09/2018

This certificate remains valid for the Scope of Accreditation as specified in the annexure subject to
continued satisfactory compliance to the above standard & the additional requirements of NABL.

Signed for and on behalf of NABL

N. Venkateswaran Anil Relia Prof. S. K. Joshi
Program Manager Director Chairman
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Details of CSR Activities undertaken year wise & completed by M/S ARDENT STEEL LIMITED.

NAME OF THE INDUSTRY : ARDENT STEEL LIMITED
ADDRESS FOR CORRESPONDENCE : PLOT NO. 208, NEW COLONY , JAMUHATA, DIST : KEONJHAR, ODISHA ?szyrbﬁm - D
LOCATION OF THE UNIT ¢ VILL : PHULJHAR, VIA : SUAKATI, BLOCK - BANSPAL, DIST : KEONJHAR

DURING THE YEAR 2009-10

Fund utilised during the year for
S/N Details of Projects/activities under taken Present Status periphery development & CSR Field
activities

Electrification works: Electric poles / electric wires /
1 [transformers / domestic wirings and fittings to the villagers of Completed 3262640.00 Electrification
Phuljhars.

Free medicines for (Anti cholera, viral fever, acidity, & etc) are
2 |regularly being provided to the people of village Phuljhar & Continuation 117791.00 Health Service
nearby villages, through our experienced pharmacist.

Puja/Religious Festivals / Cultural Programme etc: Ardent Steel
co-ordinates with different peoples of area and tries to promote
their various cultural programmes & futher cop up with them in

similar activities to an extent.

Completed 205457.00 Cultutal

Ambulance Facility: One ambulance is solely dedicated to the
4 |villagers of this area as a means of conveyance from village Completed 448741.00 Health Service
Phuljhar to Keonjhar Hospital etc.

Six Numbers of water tankers having capacity 38000 litres x 4
trips peer day = 152000 litres of water dedicated to villagers of Completed 1072000.00 Water supply
nearby villages in order to provide for drinking waters.

5

Training & Education: Numbers of teachers have been sponsored ;
6 1 1.0 Ed

to various schools of nearby villages by Ardent Steel Management. S SAAZT.D0 e
- Promotion of sports activities to the students of the nearby area Continuation 63000.00 . Sports

TOTAL EXPENSDITURED  ----v-vnnmmne > 5324450.00
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|« ANNERXURE - E
&\ ARDENT STEEL LIMITED

A S I_ CIN - U27310CT2007PLCO007671

Ref: ASL/Pollution /2017-18 Dt.04.11.2017

The Regional Officer,
State Pollution Control Board,
Keonjhar Region,

Keonjhar

Sub : Submission of Monthly Environmental Monitoring Report.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the copy of the monthly Environmental Monitoring
Report of our industry for the month of October.2017 conducted by our
authorized Consultant viz. M/s Centre for Envotech arnd Management Consultancy

Pvt. l.td, BBSR for your reference and record.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For ARDENT STEEL LIMITED
"‘\

NARASINGH SAHOO
MANAGER ( CORPORATE AFFAIRS )

Encl: As above

n-.'-\:.v\
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.‘_’ . ~ ’;\fﬁ' ] '!e‘_:(‘__ Wl
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! :':il '-..‘:.blal)‘\a i
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kel

R.O./ Corp. Off. : M/s. Ardent Steel Ltd., F-9 Hira Arcade, Near New Bus Stand, Pandri, Raipur, Chhattisgarh - 432004
B.0. : Plot No. 208, Mining New Colony, Jamuhota, Keonjhar-758001, Odisha, Tel:06766-258257, 258198, Fax:06766-258473
Fact. : Vill.& P.O. - Phuljhar, Via-Suakati, Distt -Keonjhar, Odisha
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CENTRE FOR ENVOTECH AND
y MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY PVT., LTD.

An ISO 9001-2008 & OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Company, Empanelled with OCCL, ORSAC and SPCB of Gowt. of Odisha

Accredited by NABET, QCi for EIA Studies as 'A’ Category Consultant Organization. Empanelled with PCCF (Wildlife) & CWLW, Odisha
\] (| Enlisted in Construction Industry Development Council (CIDC) established by the Planning Commission (Govt. of India)
| MoEF&CC, Gowt. of India, Recognised Environment Laboratory under Environment (Protection) Act, 1988,

Reference No : CEMC/ASL/Oct-SE SW-02/17
Name of Company : Ardent Steel Ltd.

Date of Sampling . 04-10-2017

Sample Description { Surface Water

Date of Receipt ’ 05-10-2017

Date of Start Analysis 3 05-10-2017

Sample Collected by : Sagar Singha

Sample Location - Reservoir

SURFACE WATER TEST REPORT

sl GSR 422E
' No PARAMETER UNIT sl Result
Colour Hazen - 22
| 2 | Odour : - uo
3 | pH Value @ 25°C o 5.5-9.0 5.84
4 | Total Dissolved Solid mg/I 2100 193
5 | lIron as Fe mg/I 3.0 1.47
6 | Sulphate as SO, mg/I 1000 | 672
7 | Nitrate as NO5-N mg/l | 50 191 |
iu Boron as B mg/I 2.0 0.2
S | BOD for 3 days @ 27°C mg/| 30 4.8
| 10 [ cop mg/l | 250 32 |

N.B: U/O- Un-objectionable

A“M@Mﬁv

Notes:
» Theresult relate only to the sample tested. N -
» This Test Report shall not be reproduced wholly or & OP¥ALST Written consent of the
laboratory. = -

» The samples received shall be destroyed after two weeks from the date of issue of the Test Report
unless specified otherwise.

> This Test Report shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without
prior written consent of the laboratory.

e e e————— e — e —— e —————— o i i

nvironmental Studies (EIA & EMP),Monitoring, Forest Diversion Pianning, DPR, Wildlife Management Plan, Hazardous & Safety Studies, RS&
GiS, Baseline Survey, Hydrological & Geological Studies, Socio-economic Studies, DGPS & ETS Survey.
Regd. Office: 1% Floor, N-5/305, IRC village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-?51015, Odisha, India, Mobile: 9861032826
E-mail- cemc_consuitancy@yahoo.co.in, cemc122@gmail.com, website: www.cemc.in, Landline: 0674-2360344.

Laboratory At: Plot No. 800/1274. Johal Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101.
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= =]CENTRE FOR ENVOTECH AND
| Jo. MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY PVT. LTD.

An [SO 9001-2008 & OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Company, Empanelled with OCCL, ORSAC and SPCB of Govt. of Odisha

Accredited by NABET, QCI for EIA Studies as 'A’ Category Consultant Organization. Empanelled with PCCF (Wildlife) & CWLW, Odisha
\| (| Enlisted in Construction Industry Development Council {CIDC) established by the Planning Commission (Govt. of India)

" ] MoEF&CC, Govt. of India, Recognised Environment Laboratory under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

Reference No . CEMC/ASL/Oct-SE GW-01/17
Name of Company : Ardent Steel Ltd.

Date of Sampling : 04-10-2017

Sample Description ; Ground Water

Date of Receipt g 05-10-2017

Date of Start Analysis : 05-10-2017

Sample Collected by : Sagar Singha

Sample Location 3 Office Site Bore Well

GROUND WATER TEST REPORT

1. Desired Limit of | Permissible Limit of
No PARAMETER UNIT drinking water drinking water Result
L (BIS:10500:2012) | (BIS:10500:2012)
1 | Colour Hazen 5 15 <5
2 | Odour - Agreeable Agreeable AL
3 | Taste - Agreeable - AL
4 | Turbidity NTU i 5 <1
5 | pHValue @ 25°C - 6.5-8.5 No Relaxation 6.73
6 | Total Dissolved Solid mg/I 500 2000 309
7 | Alkalinity as CaCOs mg/I 200 600 79
8 | Total Hardness as CaCQOjz mg/| 200 600 102
9 |lIronasFe mg/I 0.3 No Relaxation 0.23
10 | Nitrate as NOs-N mg/I 45 No Relaxation 4.9
11 | Sulphate as SO, mg/| 200 400 9.7
12 | Fluoride as F mg/| 1.0 1.5 0.24
13 | Calcium as Ca | mg/l 75 . 200 32.06
14 | Chloride as CI° mg/| 250 1000 29.3

N.B: AL —Agreeable

This Test Report shall not be reproduced wholly ¢ i fior written consent of the

laboratory.
# The samples received shall be destroyed after two weeks from the date of issue of the Test Report

unless specified otherwise.
» This Test Report shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law without

prior written consent of the laboratory.

Environmental Studies (EIA & EMP),Monitoring, Forest Diversion Planning, DPR, Wildlife Management Plan, Hazardous & Safety Studies, RS&
GIS, Baseline Survey, Hydrological & Geological Studies, Socio-economic Studies, DGPS & ETS Survey.

Regd. Office: 1* Floor, N-5/305, IRC village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751015, Odisha, India, Mobile: 9861032826
E-mail- cemc_consultancy@yahoo.co.in, cemc122@gmail.com, website: www.cemc.in, Landline: 0674-2360344.
Laboratory At: Plot No. 800/1274, Johal, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101,

E-mail: cemclab@yahoo.in, Mobile: 7752014842
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CENTRE FOR ENVOTECH AND
y MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY PVT. LTD.

An ISO 9001-2008 & OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Company, Empanelled with OCCL, ORSAC and SPCB of Govt. of Odisha

Accredited by NABET, QCI for EIA Studies as ‘A’ Category Consultant Organization. Empanelled with PCCF (Wildlife) & CWLW, Odisha
Enlisted in Construction Industry Development Council {CIDC) established by the Planning Commission (Govt. of india)

“| MoEF&CC, Govt. of India, Recognised Environment Laboratory under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

Referencel% — CER’IE/ASL/Oct-SE = 01/17 i i
Name of Company ; Ardent Steel Ltd.

Sample Description : Stack Monitoring
Date of Monitoring : 04-10-2017

Date of Receipt : 05-10-2017

Date of Start Analysis ! 05-10-2017
Sample Collected by : Sagar Singha
Stack Height : 30m

STACK EMISSION REPORT

J Concentration of Particulate
Sl Flue Gas

i li Matter (PM) in mg/Nm®
Ne. Location of Sampling — (PM) g/
Result
01 ESP 405 54.8

mﬁ@;ﬁﬁw

Notes:

p"".;'l- h‘-\‘
77

» The results relate only to the sample tested.

» This Test Report shall not be 'reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of
the laboratory.

» The samples received shall be destroyed after two weeks from the date of issue of the Test
Report unless specified otherwise.

» This Test Report shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law
without prior written consent of the laboratory.

Environmental Studies (EIA & EMP),Monitoring, Forest Diversion Planning, DPR, Wildlife Management Plan, Hazardous & Safety Studies, RS&
GIS, Baseline Survey, Hydrological & Geological Studies, Socio-economic Studies, DGPS & ETS Survey.

Regd. Office: 1% Floor, N-5/305, IRC village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751015, Odisha, India, Mobile: 9861032826
E-mail- cemc_consultancy@yahoo.co.in, ceme122@gmail.com, website: www.cemc.in, Landline: 0674-2360344.
Laboratory At: Plot No, 800/1274, Johal, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101,

E-mail: cemclab@vahoo.in, Mobile: 7752014842




CENTRE FOR ENVOTECH AND
» MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY PVT. LTD.

An ISO 9001-2008 & OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Company, Empanelled with OCCL, ORSAC and SPCB of Govt. of Odisha
Accredited by NABET, QCl for EIA Studies as ‘A’ Category Consultant Organization. Empanelled with PCCF (Wildlife) & CWLW, Odisha
| (| Enlisted in Construction Industry Development Council (CIDC) established by the Planning Commission (Govt. of India)

| MoEF&CC, Gowt. of India, Recognised Environment Laboratory under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

“Reference No © CEMC/ASL/Oct-N-01/17

Name of Company : Ardent Steel Ltd

Sample Description < Noise Monitoring Report
Date of Monitoring ; 04-10-2017

Date of Receipt : 05-10-2017

Sample Collected by 4 Sagar Singha

NOISE LEVEL STUDY REPORT

sl Noise Level Noise Level
Nc; Location In Day Time In Night Time
' dB(A) dB(A)
01 | gall Mill (Cool Grinding) 74.8 69.1
Raw Material Transfer point of Mixture
o (Mixture Building) 7D e
NATIONAL STANDARD NOISE LEVEL

Area Category of Area/Zone Permissible Limit in dB (A)
Code Day Time Night Time

A Industrial Area 75 70

B | Commercial Area 65 55

L Residential Area 55 45

D | Silence Zone 50 40

) e % -
/,f
Autborfived Sigaatory 1 ‘ SeaT'bT%&ﬂfom
' \.
Notes: ~
‘.“_.;* i

» The results relate only to the sample tested.

# This Test Report shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of
the laboratory.

» The samples received shall be destroyed after two weeks from the date of issue of the Test
Report unless specified otherwise.

» This Test Report shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law
without prior written consent of the laboratory.

Environmental Studies (EIA & EMP},Monitoring, Forest Diversion Planning, DPR, Wildlife n;anujemem Plan, Hazardous & Safe f; Studies, RS&
GIS, Baseline Survey, Hydrological & Geologic d!S:um-ﬂs Socio-economic Studies, DGPS & ETS Survey.

Regd. Office: 1™ Floor, N-5/305, IRC village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751015, Odisha, India, Mobile: 9861032826
E-mail- cemc_consultancy@yahoo.co.in, cemc122@gmail.com, website: www.cemec.in, Landline: 0674-2360344.
Laboratory At: Plot No. 800/1274, Johal, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101,

E-mail: cemclab@yahoo.in, Mobile: 7752014842




CENTRE FOR ENVOTECH AND
MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY PVT. LTD.

MoEF&CC, Govt. of India, Recognised Environment Laboratory under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

Reference No : CEMC/ASL/Oct-A-02/17
Name of Company : Ardent Steel Ltd

Sample Description : Fugitive Air
Date of Monitoring - 04-10-2017
Date of Receipt : 05-10-2017
Date of Start Analysis : 05-10-2017
Sample Collected by s Sagar Singha

FUGITIVE EMISSION TEST REPORT

An ISO 9001-2008 & OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Company, Empanelled with OCCL, ORSAC and SPCB of Govt. of Odisha
Accredited by NABET, QCI for EIA Studies as ‘A’ Category Consultant Organization. Empanelled with PCCF (Wildlife) & CWLW, Odisha
Enlisted in Construction Industry Development Council (CIDC) established by the Planning Commission (Govt. of India)

sl. l
LOCATION 3RESULT T
No. RSPM (ug/m°) | SPM (ug/m’)
1 | Proportioning System (Ash & Coke Fines 189 732
Bunker)
2 | Raw Material Transfer point of Mixture
(Mixture Building) A2 Al
3 | Ball Mill (Cool Grinding) 181 774
4 | Ball Mill (Flux & Coke Grinding) 213 942
Ftnisheq Product Transfer points and plant 109 563
de-dusting system
6 | Travelling Grate & Rotary Kiln 112 618
MoEF Standard - 2000 (ug/m’)*
* The standard is applicable at 10 m distance from the source
', S :
Aut ory | Seal ofahsatory

Notes: | ATty

-

# The results relate only to the sample tested.

» This Test Report shall not be reproduced wholly or'm bart without prior written consent of

the laboratory.

» The samples received shall be destroyed after two weeks from the date of issue of the Test

Report unless specified otherwise.

without prior written consent of the laboratory.

e ————

» This Test Report shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law

Environmental Studies (EIA & EMP),Monitoring, Forest Diversion Pianning, DPR, Wildlife Management Plan, Hazardous & Safety Studies, RS&

GIS, Baseline Survey, Hydrological & Geological Studies, Socio-economic Studies, DGPS & ETS Survey.

Regd. Office: 1* Floor, N-5/305, IRC village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751015, Odisha, India, Mobile: 9861032826
E-mail- cemc_consultancy@yahoo.co.in, ceme122@gmail.com, website: www.cemc.in, Landline: 0674-2360344,

Laboratory At: Plot No. 800/1274, Johal, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101,
E-mail; cemclab@yahoo.in, Mobile: 7752014842




[ =< |CENTRE FOR ENVOTECH AND

| =, MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY PVT. LTD.

'~ MoEF&CC, Gowt. of India, Recognised Environment Laboratory under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

Réfé}énce No

Name of Company

Sample Description
Date of Monitoring

Date of Receipt

Date of Start Analysis
Sample Collected by

~ CEMC/ASL/Oct-A-01/17
Ardent Steel Ltd

Ambient Air
04-10-2017
05-10-2017
05-10-2017
Sagar Singha

AMBIENT AIR QUALITY TEST REPORT (24 HOURLY AVERAGE)

An ISO 8001-2008 & OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Company, Empanelied with OCCL, ORSAC and SPCB of Govt. of Odisha
Accredited by NABET, QCI for EIA Studies as ‘A’ Category Consultant Organization. Empanelied with PCCF (Wildlife) & CWLW, Odisha
™| Enlisted in Construction Industry Development Council (CIDC) established by the Planning Commission {Govt. of India)

& MONITORING REPORT
No LOCATION PMjq PM; s S0, NO, CcO NH;
' (ug/m’) | (ug/m’) | (ug/m’) | (ug/m’) | (mg/m’) | (ug/m’)
1 | Atthe boundary near the
water harvesting pond 53.4 26.7 13.1 16.3 <0.3 <20
(East Direction)
2 | At the Boundary near ESP
(South Direction) 51.8 25.5 133 16.6 <0.2 <20
3 | At the Boundary near
Coal Fines Stock yard 58.9 29.1 13.6 16.9 <0.4 <20
(North Direction)
100 60 80 80 4.0 400
B (ug/m®) | (ug/m®) | (ug/m®) | (ug/m’) | (mg/m) | (ug/m?)

Autb;&e@aﬁi%w»

Notes:

» The results relate only to the sample tested.

&
]
(2]

.

Beg = e

'r'.a! g

Seal of Labgratory

-

» This Test Report shall not be reproduced wholly or in part without prior written consent of

= the laboratory.

» The samples received shall be destroyed after two weeks from the date of issue of the Test
Report unless specified otherwise.
~ This Test Report shall not be used in any advertising media or as evidence in the court of Law
without prior written consent of the laboratory.

Environmental Studies (EIA & EMP),Monitoring, Fo

st Diversion Planning, DPR, Wildlife Management Plan, Hazardous & Safety Studies, RS&
GIS, Baseline Survey, Hydrological & Geological Studies, Socio-economic Studies, DGPS & ETS Survey.

Regd. Office: 4% Floor, N-5/305, IRC village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751015, QOdisha, India, Mobile: 9861032826
E-mail- cemc_consultancy@yahoo.co.in, cemc122@gmail.com, website: www.cemc.in, Landline: 0674-2360344.

Laboratory At: Plot No, 800/1274, Johal, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-752101,

E-mail: cemclab@yahoo.in, Mobile: 7752014842
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Centre for Envotech and Management Consultancy Pvi. Lid.
An ISO 9001-2015, OHSAS 18001:2007 & ISO 14001-2015 Certified Company,

Empanelled with
=  State Pollution Control Board (SPCB), Odisha as Environment Consultant under category —'A",
»  Orissa Construction Corporation Limited (OCCL) as Associated Consultant for carrying out EIA, FDP,
Preparation of Wildlife Management Plan, GIS map, Socioeconomic survey, DGPS & ETS survey.
=  Orissa Space Application Centre (ORSAC) for carrying out DGPS & ETS survey.

=  Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden [PCCF (Wildlife) &
CWLW], Odishafor preparation of Site Specific Wildlife Management Plans.

Accredited by;

» NABET, QCI for EIA Studies as ‘A’ Category Consultant Organization.
»  NABL Accreditation Lab.

Enlisted in

«  Construction Industry Development Council (CIDC) established by the Planning Commission (Govt. of

India) for carrying out EIA, Waste Management & Audit, Turnkey solution of ETP & STP, Site Specific
Wildlife Conservation Plan & Forest Diversion Proposals.

Regd. Office: 1* Floor, N-5/305,IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar— 751015,0disha
Tele: 0674 - 2360344, 9861032826

E-mail: cemc_consuitancy@yahoo.in, Website: www.cemc.in

=



ANNEXURE - 6
ARDENT STEEL LIMITED

/\S E_ CIN - U27310CT2007PLC007671

Ref : ASL / Environment / 2016-17 Dt.01.04.2016

The Sarapanch,
Phuljhar Gram Panchayat,

Phuljhar

Sub : Submission of Environmental Clearance Letter.

Ref : E.C. No. J-11011/112/2013-IA 1l ( i), dt.29.03.2016

Dear Sir,

With reference to above we are pleased to inform you that we have been granted the
Environmental Clearance for our Iron Ore Pelletising Plant of 0.6 MTPA located at Vill : Phuljhar,
Tehsil : Banspal, Disitrict : Keonjhar from Ministry of Environment, Forest a nd Climate Change

(I.A. Division ) , Govt. of India, New Delhi .

A copy of the said Environmental Clearance letter is attached herwith for your reference and

record. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same.

This is for your kind information.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For ARDENT STEEL LIMITED

INGH SAHOO
DY.MANAGER ( LIASION )

Encl : As above

: i i, Raipur, Chhatlisgarh - 492004
R.O./ Corp. Off. : M/s. Ardent Steel Ltd., F-9 Hira Arcade, Near New Bus Stand, Pandri,
B¢ PlO?NO 208, Mining New Colony, Jamuhota, Keonjhar-758001, Odisha, Tel:06766- 25825? 258198, Fax:.06766-25847 :

Fact.: Vill.& P.O. - Phuljhar, Via-Suakati, Distt.-Keonjhar, Odisha



ANNC xy .

"ASL ARDENT STEEL LIMITED

Ref : ASL/Pollution /2016-17 Dt.01.04.2016

"he Member Secretary,

state Pollution Control Board, Odisha,

Bhubaneswar

Sub : Submission of Environmental Clearance letter under EIA Notification,2006

Ref @ Our letter No.ASL/Pollution/2015-16, dt.14.03.2016

TN Dear Sir,

With reference to our above mentioned letter, enclosed please find herewith the copy of the
Lavironment Clearance letter dt.29.03.2016 issued in favor of our industry by Ministry of
Environment, Forest and Climate change ( I.A. Division), New Delhi for your reference and

rac et
e Ora.

hanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For ARDENT STEEL LIMITED

B o
DR.SUQHASISH DAS
P DIRECTOR

Encl : As above
Lopy to : The Regional Officer,

State Pollution Control Board,
Keonjhar .............. . for information and record.

R.O. : Mis. Ardent Steel L1d. A-401,Lotus Cor Jay i
S " : porate Park,Jay Coach Signal Off, West
B.O. : Piot No. 208, New Colony, Jamuhata, Keonjhar-758001. Qi e S g

ress Highway, Goregaon(EastMumbaj - 400063
Fact.: Vil.& PO. - Phutihar, Via-Suakati, Distt.-Keonjhar, Odisha

sha, Tel:06766-258257, 258198, Fax:06766-258473
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R Name and Address of the Seller:
X ¥ E - Balabha Khuntia aged about 65 years & Sankarsan Khuntia @
7 g adged about 45 years song of late Pandu Khuntia r&sidents of C\f \
ﬁ Village Phulajhar, P.S. Nayakote, Tehsil. Telkoi Dist.: I*?é‘é‘r‘ijﬁ?T" Xsr 2%3
- (Orissa), by occupation- Cultivation, by caste- ‘Gopal'- &y o .
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g ARDENT STEEL LIMITE
Office F —-1" Mianwall Nag“[qu_ Pec¢agaﬂu ‘Chowk,

Kind of Deed

' having itS Regd.

Manaam

Consideration Money:- F‘o 348,000 /- (R .;ees Three Lacs Forty

aghtlhousand)onw. : i

Date ecuhoraofDeed-ihe i

Page

day of May, 2008.




Wit | Qi L :|1'!i|11
: ilh!!?i!|ﬂi!‘!?|{ﬂﬂwl'ﬂ i
i P

8 seleland Schedule: _ :
p  The sale land of Village ;Pgwajnagis. Nayakote, Tehsll
: Telkoi, Dist.; Keonjhar (Orissa) which comes under the jurisdiction
3 of Telkoi Tehsil and Sub-_Registrar ’Qiﬁcwm—asrger' details given
£ hereunder: '
: 3 Khata No. Plot No. ELSSEEE f—\rea' (in Hectres) i [
Tt : 85 : 190 ¢~ Taila-1 10.5400 _- i | \
(Eighty Five) a35.22. Taila-1 0.8800.
S s 0T e .3 Tailad o 0.6000 % c
£ 455 ., . Taila- 0.3000 ° .
é&Ad.-S"BO"di:i‘-'.' : :

Decimals comprising 0
Rs. 20.00(Rupees Twe

age 3 of 7
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-~ ackr owledgement, | do hereby. con

Déscfipticn of Deed:

. Wherezs | (the sellers) am the right wi owners of the land as
described in the schedule above, Which s rayati land and | have
been peacefully poasa*‘srm the same and now | am in urgent
need of money to meet some cmergﬂncy domestic requiremer!
and therefore | have decided to sell and convey my said land to
the above named purchaser for a consideration of Rs. 3,48, 000
(RUpeM Three Lacs Forty Eight Thousand) only. ST

ses that in ¢ szderatlon of the sum
e [aes Forty Eight Thousand) oniy

_ oy th “fﬁurchase . h in presence of
fowards the s"‘Ie price of the_sald“;iand the receipt
o) hereby acknowledge and__ in accordance wi

Now thls deed of sa!e




Loy e

SARED

<y

And 2l the right, title, interest, claim and demand

whatsoever “upon the land nNow: <did fo hold the same unto the

above nemed purchaser, it's " sUCCessors, sdministrators  of
assigns forever and a,bso.utely. e R

| do hereby: give delivery of Lossession of the land @s
descnoed in the ¢dacdu«= above tc the sbove named purchaser
which the, purchcscr it's" ‘SUICCESSOrS =dministrators or assg’ ns

' may heretnaf' f peace bly- and qui etiy énjoy and possess without

any clam or demand whatsoeverdre from us ocany person claiming
through or under me.

l my heirs, admini ctrators or aSSlGnS do hereby covenant to

-save ‘harmiless and Keep indemnified to the purchaser, it's
successors administrators o a55|gns from or a_gamst all claim,

demand and enqumes whatsoeve

Certn”ed that ‘the rayah land is not lease hold land
sal ctioned by the Govt. for agr1cu1tural pUrpose | and not less than
-A.0

'Act And it is not ceiling surplus land 2nd not irfi

ears old and it is not covered under secti B5-Aofthe O.LR.
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_ Furihier, it is certified that the property transferred (hrough
€ _ this deed does not belong to or given er endowed for the purpose
of eny public religicus institutions, ~ —7M————— ¢

In witness whereof | have signed on this deed in presence
of witnesses. N - :

L paqe Bof7:
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